

No. 09-834

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KEVIN KASTEN, PETITIONER

*v.*

SAINT-GOBAIN PERFORMANCE PLASTICS CORPORATION

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
*Solicitor of Labor*  
WILLIAM C. LESSER  
*Acting Associate Solicitor*  
PAUL L. FRIEDEN  
*Counsel for Appellate  
Litigation*  
MARY J. RIESER  
*Attorney  
Department of Labor  
Washington, D.C. 20210*  
P. DAVID LOPEZ  
*General Counsel  
Equal Employment  
Opportunity Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20507*

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	6
Argument:	
I. The FLSA’s prohibition on retaliating against an employee who has “filed any complaint” protects oral complaints about suspected FLSA violations ....	8
A. The text of the FLSA protects employees from retaliation for filing “any complaint,” including oral grievances to an employer .....	8
B. The term “filed” does not restrict the FLSA’s protection for “any complaint” .....	11
C. The background of the FLSA’s enactment reinforces the conclusion that “filed any complaint” broadly means the making of any complaint .....	20
D. The remedial purposes of the FLSA warrant protecting oral complaints to an employer .....	22
II. The Secretary of Labor and EEOC’s longstanding interpretation is reasonable and entitled to deference .....	28
Conclusion .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004) .....	9
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	31
<i>Baldwin v. Reese</i> , 541 U.S. 27 (2004) .....	9
<i>Ball v. Memphis Bar-B-Q Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	10

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002) . . . . .	29, 31
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981) . . . . .	22
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) . . . . .	31
<i>Brennan v. Maxey’s Yamaha, Inc.</i> , 513 F.2d 179 (8th Cir. 1975) . . . . .	9, 10, 30
<i>Calhoun v. Department of Labor</i> , 576 F.3d 201 (4th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	10, 27
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	28
<i>Clean Harbors Env’tl Servs. Inc. v. Herman</i> , 146 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1998) . . . . .	27
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1558 (2009) . . . . .	18
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Gov’t</i> , 129 S. Ct. 846 (2009) . . . . .	25
<i>EEOC v. Romeo Cmty. Sch.</i> , 976 F.2d 985 (6th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	17
<i>EEOC v. White &amp; Son Enters.</i> , 881 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008) . . . . .	31
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) . . . . .	19
<i>Goldberg v. Zenger</i> , 43 Lab. Cas. (CCH) ¶ 31,155 (D. Utah 1961) . . . . .	30
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1931 (2008) . . . . .	19
<i>Hagan v. Echostar Satellite, L.L.C.</i> , 529 F.3d 617 (5th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) . . . . .	18
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005) . . . . .	3

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Jackson v. CPC Logistics</i> , No. 07-006, 2008 WL 4820117 (Dep't of Labor Adm. Rev. Bd. Oct. 31, 2008) .....	27
<i>Lambert v. Ackerley</i> , 180 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1116 (2000) .....	9, 10, 17, 19
<i>Lambert v. Genesee Hosp.</i> , 10 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1052 (1994) .....	9, 10, 14
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prod., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007) .....	25
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007) .....	31
<i>Martin v. OSHRC</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991) .....	30
<i>Mitchell v. Lublin, McGaughy &amp; Assocs.</i> , 358 U.S. 207 (1959) .....	23
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960) .....	24, 25
<i>Moore v. Freeman</i> , 355 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	9, 10
<i>Nash v. Florida Indus. Comm'n</i> , 389 U.S. 235 (1967) ...	23
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967, (2005) .....	28
<i>NLRB v. Scrivener</i> , 405 U.S. 117 (1972) .....	20, 23
<i>NLRB v. Southwestern Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 794 F.2d 276 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	16
<i>NLRB v. Viking Pump Co.</i> , 113 F.2d 759 (8th Cir. 1940), cert. denied, 312 U.S. 680 (1941) .....	21
<i>Pacheco v. Whiting Farms, Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	9, 10
<i>Parks v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 227 P.3d 1127 (Or. 2009) ....	12

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Passaic Valley Sewerage Comm'rs v. Department of Labor</i> , 992 F.2d 474, (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 964 (1993) .....	28
<i>Phillips v. Interior Bd. of Mine Operations Appeals</i> , 500 F.2d 772, (D.C. Cir. 1974), cert. denied, 420 U.S. 938 (1975) .....	28
<i>Power City Elec., Inc.</i> , No. C-77-197, 1979 WL 23049 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 23, 1979) .....	29
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2183 (2009) .....	11
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....	26
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947) .....	23, 24
<i>SEC v. Central-Illinois Sec. Corp.</i> , 338 U.S. 96 (1949) ..	11
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	29, 31
<i>Tennessee Coal, Iron &amp; R.R. v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944) .....	23
<i>Tony &amp; Susan Alamo Found. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985) .....	23
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	11
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	29
<i>Valerio v. Putnam Assocs., Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	9, 17, 25
<i>Viking Pump Co.</i> , 13 N.L.R.B. 576 (1939) aff'd, 113 F.2d 759 (8th Cir. 1940), cert. denied, 312 U.S. 680 1941 .....	21
 Statutes, regulations and rules:	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14

VII

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C.	
12217(a) . . . . .	17
Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984, 47 U.S.C.	
554(g) . . . . .	17
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e	
<i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	14, 18
42 U.S.C. 2000b(a) . . . . .	17
42 U.S.C. 2000c-6(a) . . . . .	17
42 U.S.C. 2000e-3(a) . . . . .	14, 18
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(b) . . . . .	14
Davis-Bacon Act, ch. 411, 46 Stat. 1494, 40 U.S.C.	
276a <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	15
Employee Polygraph Protection Act, 29 U.S.C.	
2002(4)(A) . . . . .	27
Equal Pay Act of 1963, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> :	
29 U.S.C. 206 (2006 & Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	2
29 U.S.C. 206(d) . . . . .	1, 29
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 3610(a)(1)(A)(i) . . . . .	17
42 U.S.C. 3610(a)(1)(A)(ii) . . . . .	17
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201	
<i>et seq.</i> :	
29 U.S.C. 202(a) . . . . .	2
29 U.S.C. 204(a) . . . . .	1, 29
29 U.S.C. 204(b) . . . . .	1, 29
29 U.S.C. 207 . . . . .	2, 19
29 U.S.C. 210(a) . . . . .	17
29 U.S.C. 214(c)(2) . . . . .	17

VIII

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
29 U.S.C. 214(c)(5)(A) .....	17
29 U.S.C. 215(a)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 216(b) .....	1, 18, 29
29 U.S.C. 216(c) .....	1, 29
29 U.S.C. 254(a) .....	3
29 U.S.C. 623(d) .....	18
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-150, 99 Stat. 787-791 .....	19
Family & Medical Leave Act of 1993, 29 U.S.C. 2601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	15
29 U.S.C. 2615(b)(1) .....	27
29 U.S.C. 2619 .....	15
Federal Aviation Act of 1958, 49 U.S.C. 46101(a)(1) .....	17
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(1) .....	17
Federal Seed Act, 7 U.S.C. 1599(a) .....	17
Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Act, 5 U.S.C. 7116(a)(4) .....	27
Foreign Service Act of 1980, 22 U.S.C. 4115(a)(4) .....	27
Help America Vote Act of 2002, 42 U.S.C. 15512(a)(2)(C) .....	17
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.:</i>	
8 U.S.C. 1182(n)(2)(C)(v) .....	27
8 U.S.C. 1324b(a)(5) .....	27
McNamara-O’Hara Service Contract Act, 41 U.S.C. 351 <i>et seq.</i> .....	15



IX

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Worker Protection Act, 29 U.S.C. 1855(a) . . . . .	27
Mine Health and Safety Act, 30 U.S.C. 815(c)(1) . . . . .	27
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 158(a)(4) . . . . .	20, 21, 23, 27
National Transit Systems Security Act, 6 U.S.C. 1142(a)(3) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	27
Occupational Safety & Health Act of 1970, 29 U.S.C. 651 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	15
29 U.S.C. 660(c)(1) . . . . .	16, 27, 29
29 U.S.C. 667(c)(1) . . . . .	15
Older Americans Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. 3058g(j) . . . . .	27
Packers & Stockyards Act, 7 U.S.C. 181 <i>et seq.</i> :	
7 U.S.C. 193(a) . . . . .	17
7 U.S.C. 228b-2(a) . . . . .	17
Railway Labor Act, 49 U.S.C. 20109(a)(3) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	27
Surface Transportation Assistance Act, 49 U.S.C. 31105(a)(1)(A)(I) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	10, 27
Walsh-Healey Act, 41 U.S.C. 35 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	15
Workforce Investment Act, 29 U.S.C. 2934(f) . . . . .	27
Uniformed Services Employment & Reemployment Act of 1994, 38 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
38 U.S.C. 4322(a) . . . . .	17
38 U.S.C. 4322(b) . . . . .	17
Veterans Employment Opportunities Act of 1998, 5 U.S.C. 2101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. 3330a(a)(1)(A) . . . . .	17

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
5 U.S.C. 3330a(a)(2)(B) .....	17
20 U.S.C. 7704(e)(1)(A) .....	17
28 U.S.C. 351(a) .....	17
36 U.S.C. 220527(a)(1) .....	17
Alaska Stat. § 47.32.090 (2008) .....	14
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 17055(a) (West 2006) .....	14
D.C. Code § 7-1231.12 (2008) .....	14
Ind. Code Ann. § 27-8-28-14 (West 2008) .....	14
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 34-B, § 5604.3.A (2009) .....	14
Miss. Code Ann. § 69-47-23(4) (West 2009) .....	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 618.336 (2006) .....	14
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 30:4C-12 (West 2008) .....	14
N.Y. Ins. Law § 3217-a(a)(7) (McKinney 2006) .....	14
5 C.F.R. 630.402 .....	13
7 C.F.R.:	
Section 42.108(f)(2) .....	13
Section 56.62 .....	13
Section 70.102 .....	13
Section 75.27 .....	13
9 C.F.R. 590.320 .....	13
10 C.F.R. 501.161(a) .....	13
14 C.F.R. 1.1 .....	12
20 C.F.R.:	
Section 408.301 .....	13
Section 416.325(b)(2) .....	13
21 C.F.R. 211.198(a) .....	13

Regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 4.183 .....	15
Section 4.184 .....	15
Section 5.5(a)(1)(i) .....	15
Section 516.4 .....	15
Section 825.300(a) .....	15
Section 1626.7(b)(3) .....	14
Section 1903.2(a) .....	15
Section 1977.9(e) .....	16
32 C.F.R. 842.20 .....	13
42 C.F.R.:	
Section 422.564(d)(1) .....	13
Section 423.564(d)(1) .....	13
Section 438.402(b)(3)(i) .....	13
Section 438.402(b)(3)(ii) .....	13
Section 494.180(e) .....	13
49 C.F.R. 1503.629(c) .....	13
Exec. Order No. 6711 (1934) .....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 3 .....	11
Miscellaneous:	
Comparison of S. 2926 (73d Cong.) and S. 1958 (74th Cong.), 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (Comm. Print), <i>reprinted in 1 Legislative History of the National         Labor Relations Act of 1935 (1949)</i> .....	21
79 Cong. Rec. 7676 (1935) .....	21
<i>EEOC Compliance Manual (2010)</i> .....	14

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
2 <i>EEOC Compliance Manual, Section 8: Retaliation</i> (May 20, 1998), available at <a href="http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/retal.pdf">http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/retal.pdf</a> . . . . .	31
<i>Encarta World English Dictionary</i> (2009) . . . . .	12
<i>Fair Labor Standards Act of 1937: Joint Hearings on S. 2475 and H. 7200 Before the Senate Comm. on Educ. and Labor and the House Comm. on Labor, 75th Cong., 1st Sess. (1937)</i> . . . . .	22
1 <i>Legislative History of the National Labor Relations Act of 1935</i> (1949) . . . . .	21
<i>OSHA Instruction, Directive No. DIS-0-0.9</i> , (Aug. 22, 2003), <a href="http://www.osha.gov/OshDoc/Directive_pdf/DIS_0-0_9.pdf">http://www.osha.gov/OshDoc/Directive_ pdf/DIS_0-0_9.pdf</a> . . . . .	16
37 Op. Att’y Gen. 515 (1934). . . . .	21
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 2006) . . . . .	12
